

No. 15,940

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

OTIS, McALLISTER & Co., a corporation,	} <i>Appellant,</i>
vs.	
SKIBS, A/S MARIE BAKKE,	} <i>Appellee.</i>

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

LLOYD M. TWEEDT,
CARTER QUINBY,
DERBY, COOK, QUINBY & TWEEDT,
1000 Merchants Exchange Building,
San Francisco 4, California,
Proctors for Appellant.

FILED

MAY 23 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	2
Specifications of error	4
Argument	5
I. The statutory regulation of bills of lading in foreign commerce	7
A. The Carriage of Goods by Sea Act expressly pro- hibits clauses which "lessen" carrier's liability to cargo	7
B. The Harter Act contains no reference to clauses lessening the carrier's liability	9
II. The phrase "lessening such liability" means lessening the dollar amount thereof	11
III. The authorities establish the invalidity of the invoice value clause	14
IV. Neither the "reasonableness" of a clause nor its long- continued use can sustain it against the plain language of the statute	19
V. This court should order a decree based upon market value	23

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Ansaldo San Giorgio I v. Rheinstrom Bros. Co., 294 U.S. 494, 55 S. Ct. 483, 79 L. ed 1016 (1935)	11, 14
Barnard v. Kellogg, 10 Wall. (U.S.) 383, 19 L. ed 987	24
Gulf Italia Co. v. S. S. Exiria, 1958 A.M.C. 439 (S.D.N.Y. 1958)	13, 14
Harry Culbreath, The, 1952 A.M.C. 1170 (S.D.N.Y. 1951) .	15, 16, 18
H. Liebes & Co. v. Klengenber, 23 F. 2d 611 (9th Cir.) ...	5
Interstate Trust Co. v. United States Nat. Bank, 67 Colo. 6, 185 Pac. 260	24
Nabob Foods Ltd. v. Cape Corso (owners), 1954 Lloyd's Law List Reports, Vol. II, p. 40	16, 18
Northern Commercial Co. v. Lindblom, 162 Fed. 250 (9th Cir.)	5
Pan-Am Trade & Credit Corporation v. The Campfire, 64 F. Supp. 179	21
Pan-Am Trade & Credit Corp. v. The Campfire, 156 F. 2d 603 (1946), cert. den. 329 U.S. 774, 91 L. ed 666, 67 S. Ct. 194	12, 14
St. Johns N.F. Shipping Corp. v. S.A. Companhia Geral, 263 U.S. 119, 44 S. Ct. 30, 68 L. ed 201	5
Smith v. The Ferncliff, 306 U.S. 444, 59 S. Ct. 615, 83 L. ed 862 (1939)	15
Thompson v. Riggs, 5 Wall. (U.S.) 663, 18 L. ed. 704	24
Ullrich v. State, 186 Md. 353, 46 Atl. 2d 637	24
United States v. Farr Sugar Corp., 191 F. 2d 370, affd. 343 U.S. 236, 72 S. Ct. 666, 96 L. ed 907	21
United S.S. Co. v. Haskins, 181 Fed. 962 (9th Cir.)	5

Statutes		Pages
United States Constitution, Art. III, Section 2		1
Harter Act, The, Title 46 U.S. Code:		
Sections 1 and 2		10
Sections 190 et seq.		7, 9
United States Carriage of Goods by Sea Act (46 U.S. Code,		
Sections 1300-1315)		2, 7
Section 3(8)	4, 8, 9, 10, 15, 19, 21, 24, 25	
Section 4(5)	8, 13, 15, 24, 25	
United States Code:		
Title 28:		
Section 41		2
Section 1291		2
Section 1294		2
Section 1333(1)		1
Section 2107		1
Title 46:		
Sections 190 et seq.		7
Section 191		10
Sections 1300-1315		2, 7
Section 1303(8)		8
Section 1304(5)		8
Section 1312		7

Texts

Gilmore and Black: The Law of Admiralty (1957), p. 167	22
Knauth: The American Law of Ocean Bills of Lading, 4th ed. 1953; pp. 118-131	16
Williston on Contracts, Revised Edition (1936), Vol. 3, p. 1890	24
